In
s
ta
ll
a
ti
o
n

12
6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Model No. Designation
Example:  32Z707AU6.3S
Outlet Dia. In MM
32 MM = 1 1/4"
40 MM = 1 1/2"
6.3: 60HZ - 1/3 HP
6.6: 60HZ - 1/2 HP
6.9: 60HZ - 3/4 HP
61.1: 60HZ - 1 1/2 HP
Model
A: Automatic
Blank: Manual
Item No. Designation
Example:  E P D 3 M S 1
Drainage Pump
3 = 1/3 HP
5 = 1/2 HP
7 = 3/4 HP
10 = 1 HP
15 = 1 1/2 HP
1 = 115 Volt
2 = 230 Volt
3 = 460 Volt
S - Single Phase
T - Three Phase
M - Manual
A - Automatic
4
- 11 -
Maintenance And Service
Disassembly And Assembly
Warning:
Pump warranty becomes void if you remove motor housing, unscrew impeller, or otherwise remove impeller
seal. If pump does not operate properly, follow the steps shown under Troubleshooting.
For any work on pump or switch, always unplug power cords(s). Do not just turn off circuit breaker or unscrew
fuse.
Cleaning float:
If pump becomes inoperative because of trash accumulation on the float, remove pump from sump and clean
float switch.
Wipe all water and dirt from the pump and float switch.
Be sure float switch operates freely after cleaning.
Cleaning impeller and volute case:
Remove screws that hold lower base to housing.
Caution:
Do not remove motor housing or unscrew impeller. Use screwdriver to pry base from housing. Pry in several
places. Be sure impeller turns freely after cleaning. Clean out holes in the pump base and wash thoroughly
before replacing.
1. Disassembly
When disassembling pump, have a piece of cardboard or wooden board ready to place the different parts on as
you work. Do not pile parts on top of each other. They should be laid out neatly in rows. The O-ring and gasket
can not be used again once they are removed. Have replacement parts ready.
Disassemble in the following order.
A. Loosen casing bolts and remove casing.
B. Loosen bolt at end of pump shaft and lift impeller off shaft.
C. Remove pump shaft key and mechanical seal.
D. Loosen inner casing bolts and remove inner casing.
Note: Drain the lubricant oil into a container.
E. Remove the mechanical seal from the main shaft.
Note: Be careful not to cut your fingers on the shaft key groove when pulling out the mechanical seal.
Be careful not to scratch or bend the pump shaft during disassembly.
2. Assembly
Re-assemble in reverse order of disassembly.
Be careful of the following points.
A. During re-assembly, rotate the impeller by hand and check for smooth rotation.
B. Replace the O-ring.
C. Replace all parts that are damaged.
D. Tighten bolts evenly.
Please obtain O-rings, and other parts from Webtrol.
- 12 -
Warning:
Be sure to cut off power source before beginning disassembly.